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CHAPTER 463-H. F. No. 1050.

An. ,-ict to a in end Chapter .163, General Leu fa of l<j t>,~>, en-
titled ".'In act to proride for tlie appointment of a State Ifigh-
way Coin mission and defining its pou'crts and dutiea, and pro-
viding for the con-stmotion and repair of public highicaijs by
extending state aid for that purpose to the xcreral count-tea
therein, and 1he levying of a tax therefor.

He it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State not to pay for more than one-third of cost. —Section 1.
That section 12, chapter 163, General Laws of 1905 be amended
so as to read as follows:

"Section 12. The word 'road' or 'highway' whenever used
in this act shall be construed to include all bridges upon, or
which form a pnrt of. the road or highway to be improved or con-
structed, provided, that in no case shall more than one-third (1-3)
of the cost of constructing any road or bridge be paid by the
state from such fund,"

Approved April 23, 1909.

CHAPTER 464— H. F. No. 1064.

,>iii ,/lct, regulating the acceptance of gifts of real prvpcrtif
hi/ the state and their

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Governor to issue certificate of acceptance of gift.— Section
1. "Whenever any real property or rights or estates therein may
be or may have been granted or conveyed or assigned or turned
over as a gift by any person or municipality to the state of Min-
nesota, to be owned, held, occupied or used by the state in con-
nection with the capitol, or any state institution, or the grounds
of the same, or any of them, the governor shall issue in duplicate
under the grent seal of the state a certificate of acceptance, and
shall cause all the conditions of such gift to be performed, and
the property so given to be improved, maintained and ornamented
in the method and so far as the 'legislature may appropriate
money therefor.

Not to be deemed an abandonment or forfeiture.— Sec. 2.
Whenever any corporation, municipal or otherwise, shall convey.
assign or turn over to the state any rights it may have obtained
by condemnation, the use of the land in which such rights were
obtained by the state in any of the ways, or for any of the pur-
poses hereinbefore mentioned, shall not be deemed an abandon-
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ment of nor work a forfeiture of the rights obtained hy condem-
nation, hut shall be considered a use incidental to and -within the
purposes of siicli condemnation.

To be filed with, secretary of state and register of deeds.—
Sec. 3. The certificate of acceptance shaLl be executed in dupli-
cate and one filed in the office of the secretary of state, and the
other filed for record in the office of the register of deeds of the
county in which the land is situated, and after being recorded,
kept with the records of the institution in. connection with which
the land is used. Upon said certificates of acceptance being so
filed the conveyance and transfer of the rights, interests and es-
tates involved shall he deemed complete.

Approved April 23, L909.

CHAPTER 4S5-H. F. No. 107L.

An Act to a-THcnd "An a,&t de/r.niTig flte- #ta.hi3 of n pur-
chase money mortgage witJi reference to the \nchotttc or con-
tingent Tight o/ the husbcuTwL or wif& in la,n,<l (Jtcrefyj mort-
gaged," appraised, February $6, 1909.

Be it erected by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Mortgagees' right superior to that of surviving spouse.— Sec-
tion 1. -An act denning1 the status of a purchase money mortgage
with reference to the inchoate or contingent right of the husband
or -wife in land thereby mortgaged ; approved !Fehmary 26, 1909,
is hereby amended so that spction 1 of such acf shall read as fol-
lows:

When a husband or wife purchases land during coverture,
and mortgages his or her estate in such land to secure the pay-
ment of the purchase price or any portion thereof, the surviving
spouse shall not he entitled to any inchoate or contingent right
in such land as against the mortgagee or those claiming1 under
the mortgagee although such survivor did not join in such mort-
gage.

Approved April 23, 1909.


